```
&IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION
              NO .5326 of 2017
CIVIL APPEAL
(Arising out of SLP(C) No.14294 of 2015)
THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF
INDIA AND ANR. Appellant(s)
                              VERSUS
C. SEETHARAMAIAH
                                              Respondent(s)
ORDER
Leave granted .
Heard Mr. Maninder Singh, learned Additional
                                                    Solicitor
General appearing for the appellants. None appears
                                                    for the
respondent despite service of notice.
In view of the fact that the benefit of computation of
pension had already been taken by the respondent who retired
28 th
 February, 1993, Office Memorandum dated 27 th
October, 1997 enhancing the pension which was prospective did not
                                                              apply to
                                                                          the
computation pension.
Accordingly, the impugned order stands modified to the extent
that the respondent will not be entitled to the benefit
computation of pension as per O.M. dated 27 th
October, 1997.
The appeal is disposed of in above terms.
Pending applications, if any, shall also stand disposed of.
(ADARSH KUMAR GOEL)
.....J.
        (UDAY UMESH LALIT)
New Delhi,
APRIL 17, 2017.
ITEM NO.50
                        COURT NO.13
                                                SECTION XIIA
               SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
                      RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS
Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 14294/2015
(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 18/09/2014
in WP No. 8118/2003 passed by the High Court Of Judicature At
Hyderabad For The State Of Telangana
                                           And
                                                The State Of
                                                                   Andhra
Pradesh)
THE COMPTROLLER AND AUDITOR GENERAL OF INDIA AND ANR.Petitioner(s)
                              VERSUS
C. SEETHARAMAIAH
                                              Respondent(s)
(With interim relief and office report)
Date: 17/04/2017 This petition was called on for hearing today.
         HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE ADARSH KUMAR GOEL
         HON' BLE MR. JUSTICE UDAY UMESH LALIT
For Petitioner(s) Mr. Maninder Singh, ASG
Mr. Nalin Kohli, Adv.
Mr. T.M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Ajay Kr. Singh, Adv.
Ms. Anil Katiyar, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Maroria, Adv.
For Respondent(s)
UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
                      ORDER
Leave granted.
In terms of the signed order, the appeal is disposed of.
(MAHABIR SINGH)
                                  (VEENA KHERA)
 COURT MASTER
                                              COURT MASTER
(Signed order is placed on the file)
```